could result from a more competitive Czech mobile market, a push toward convergence in markets where PPF

Telecom is a mobile-only operator, or unexpected loss from a more depressed economic environment.

Upside scenario

We could raise the rating over the medium term if PPF Telecom builds a favourable track record of steady fixed

broadband and pay-TV market share gains, maintains or further improves its mobile positioning, and sustains an

adjusted EBITDA margin of more than 40%. We could also upgrade PPF Telecom if management aimed to

maintain reported leverage at the very low end of its financial guideline, translating into adjusted debt to EBITDA

sustained at less than 3.25x, with FOCF to debt at more than 15%, excluding spectrum.

Our Base-Case Scenario

Assumptions Key Metrics

• A recession in the wake of the COVID-19 pandemic,

with real GDP contracting in 2020 by 5.75% in

Czech Republic, 6.5% in Slovakia, 4% in Hungary

and Bulgaria, 3.5% in Serbia, and 7.8% in

Montenegro.

• We envisage some, although not material, near-term

adverse effects of the recession given the largely

subscription-based business model of PPF Telecom

and the recession-resistant nature of the

telecommunications services.

• Consolidated pro rata revenue decline of about

0%-1% in 2020, recovering by 2%-3% in 2021. We

expect the recession will somewhat slow down the

revenue growth trajectory of PPF Telecom in 2020,

2019A 2020E 2021E

Pro rata revenues (bil. €) 2.5 0-(1) 2-3

Pro rata adjusted EBITDA (bil. €) 1.1 1.2 1.2

Pro rata adjusted debt to EBITDA (x) 3.2 3.4-3.5 3.5-3.6

FFO to debt (%) 26.2 22-24 22-24

FOCF to debt (%)* 20.9 14-16 15-17

A--Actual. E--Estimate. FFO--Funds from operations.

FOCF--Free operating cash flows. *Excluding

spectrum payments.

WWW.STANDARDANDPOORS.COM/RATINGSDIRECT MAY 26, 2020   5

PPF Telecom Group B.V.

impacted by slower pre- to post-paid migration and

ramp-up of higher-tariff plans, reduced roaming

revenues and equipment sales, as well as delayed

collections from some business-to-consumer and

business-to-business subscribers. We expect

consolidated pro rata revenue will recover from

2021, reflecting ARPU growth at Telenor CEE

especially in Bulgaria (low level), and pre to

post-paid migration. O2 Czech's "more for more

strategy" and the conversion of part of its subscriber

base to its unlimited data plans will support ARPU

improvement and planned revenue growth, in our